Designation: F3215 − 22
Standard Specification for
Food Waste Dehydrators1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F3215; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers dehydrators intended for re-

4.2.7 Type G—Capable of processing 3300 lb (1500 kg) per
day.
4.3 All equipment of the same model designation and
options on the same purchase order shall have component
interchangeability for serviceability.
5. Ordering Information
5.1 Purchasers should select the preferred options permitted
in this specification and include the following information in
procurement documents:
5.1.1 Title, number, and date of publication for this speci-
fication.
5.1.2 Classification of size and type.
5.1.3 Electrical power supply voltage range (see 9.1).
5.1.4 Spare and maintenance parts required.
6. Materials
6.1 Unless otherwise specified, dehydrators shall be fabri-
cated of materials as specified below. Materials shall be free
from defects, which would adversely affect the performance or
maintainability of individual components or the overall assem-
bly. The unit shall be manufactured for cleanability.
6.1.1 Corrosion-Resistant Steel—Shall conform to the re-
quirements of any 200, 300 or 400 series steel specified in
Specification A240/A240M, Specification A276, Specification
A554, and Specification A582/A582M.
6.1.2 Corrosion-Resisting Material—Corrosion-resisting
material is other than corrosion resistant steel that is equivalent
in the dehydrator application.
6.1.3 Abrasion-Resistant Cast Iron—Shall conform to the
requirements specified in Specification A532/A532M.
6.1.4 Austenitic Cast Iron—Shall conform to the require-
ments specified in Specifications A436 and A276.
6.1.5 Copper Tube—Shall conform to the requirements
specified in Specification B75.
6.1.6 Brass Pipe—Shall conform to the requirements speci-
fied in Specification B43.
6.1.7 Alloy Steel—Shall conform to the requirements speci-
fied in Specifications A6/A6M, A29/A29M, A505, A513,
A519, and A681.
6.1.8 Black and Galvanized Pipe—Shall conform to the
requirements specified in Specification A53/A53M.
6.1.9 Gaskets and Seals—Shall conform to the requirements
specified in Specification D2287, and Classifications D2000
and F104.
6.1.10 Stainless Steel Pipe—Shall conform to the require-
ments specified in Specification A269.
6.1.11 Plastic Piping and Fittings—Shall conform to the
requirements specified in Specifications D3915, F437, F439,
and F441/F441M.
6.1.12 Austenitic Gray Iron Pipe Fittings—Shall conform to
the requirements specified in Specifications A126.
7. Design and Construction
7.1 The dehydrator shall be complete and ready for conden-
sate line routing and installation. The dehydrator requires no
water connections and is complete with a power cable. The
controls for the dehydrator shall comply with the requirements
of UL 508, and Specification A126.
7.2 Blower—Blower shall be of corrosion-resistant materi-
als. Solenoid or motorized valves shall be fully automatic and
suitable for 450°F inlet air temp and 100°F ambient temp.
7.3 Tank—Tank shall be of corrosion-resistant steel with
minimum sheet metal thickness of 0.070 in. (1.78 mm). Any
tank frame structure shall be of corrosion-resistant steel with